
2-Needle,3/4-Thread Overlock Sewing Machine
Surjeteuse-Raseuse 2 Aiguilles, 3/4Fils
Maquina de coser Sobreorilladora da 2 Agujas, 3/4 Hilos

Instruction Manual

Manual de instrucciones
Manuel d instructions

2 agulhas, chuleado de 3/4 Linhas máquina

Instruções

MO-50eN/51eN

IMPORTANT:
Read all safety regulations carefully and
understand them before using your sewing
machine.
Retain this instruction manual for future reference.

IMPORTANTE:
Lea cuidadosamente todas las recomendaciones
con respecto a la seguridad y comprendalas
perfectamente antes de usar su maquina.
Guarde este libro de instrucciones para
referencias futuras.

INSTRUÇÕES:
Leia todas as instruções, antes de utillizar esta
máquina.

IMPORTANT:
Avant de mettre la machine en marche, lire
attentivement et assimiler les regles de securite
de ce manuel.
Conserver le manuel afin de pouvoir le consulter
ul terieurement.
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ON

I

O

OFF

Raise the support rod fully,

turning slightly until the

positioning catches engage.

The anti-vibration cone should

be used with the wider edge to the

bottom on the spool holder

pin when sewing with cones.

When using household spools

remove the anti-vibration cones.

Place spool on spool holder pins

and push the spool caps on.

If threads slip and get twisted,

cover the spools with the nets

supplied in the accessory box.

The power switch is conveniently

placed on the handwheel side of

the machine.

"I" - ON

"O"-OFF

Plug foot control into machine

socket (A) and then into main

socket (B).

The sewing speed can be

adjusted by increasing or

decreasing the pressure on the

foot control (C).

Preparing the machine

Assembling the thread stand

Thread cones

Power/light switch

Attaching the foot control

Sewing speed

B

A

Press in

Spool cap

Thread spool

Anti-spill net
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To raise the presser foot, raise

the lever on the rear of the

machine until it engages.

-Switch the machine off " O ".

-Raise the presser foot.

Press the catch (A) to release the

presser foot from the clamp.

Raise the presser foot lifter to the

highest position and remove the

presser foot sole to the left.

To attach the presser foot sole,

place it under the shaft. The

groove in the shaft should line up

exactly with the presser foot pin.

Lower the shank and the presser

foot will engage automatically.

The handwheel turns

counterclockwise.

Using the machine

Handwheel

Presser foot lifter

Changing the presser foot

A



Utilización de la máquina Utilização da máquina

Volante Volante manual

El volante gira a izquierdas. O volante maunal gira no sentido

contrário dos ponteiros do relógio.

Elevador del prensatelas Elevador do calcador

Para elevar el prensatelas, eleve la
palanca en la parte posterior de la
máquina hasta que quede en su
posición.

Para levantar o calcador, levante a
alavanca, que está no lado de trás da
máquina, até encaixar.

Cambio del prensatelas Substituir o calcador

- Desconecte la máquina de la red y
coloque el interruptor principal en la
posición “O” .

- Eleve el prensatelas.
- Gire el volante para llevar las agujas
a su posición más alta.

- Accione la palanca (A) para liberar el
prensatelas completamente y luego
retire la zapata del prensatelas
tirando hacia la izquierda.

- Para fijar la zapata del prensatelas,
colóquela bajo la barra cuidando de
que la ranura se encuentre situada
inmediatamente por encima del
husillo. Baje a continuación la barra
del prensatelas.

- Éste último quedará enclavado
automáticamente.

- Desligue a máquina (”0”).
- Levante o calcador.
Prima a lingueta (A) para libertar
o calcador do grampo.
Levante o elevador do calcador para
a posição mais alta e retire a base
do calcador para o lado esquerdo.
Para montar a base do calcador,
coloque-a debaixo da haste.
A ranhura da haste deve ficar
alinhada exactaments com a haste
do calcador. Baixe a alavanca so
calcador e o calcador encaixa-se
automatica-mente.

Mise en service de la
machine

Volant

Elévateur de pied-de-biche

Pour relever le pied-de-biche,

actionner le levier de l'élévateur

vers le haut, jusqu'à ce qu'il reste

en position.

Remplacement du
pied-de-biche

-Débrancher la machine du

réseau et placer l'interrupteur

principal sur " O ".

-Relever le pied-de-biche.

-Tourner le volant vers l'avant

pour amener les aiguilles à leur

position la plus haute.

-Actionner le levier (A) pour

desserrer le pied-de-biche

complètement, puis retirer la

semelle du pied-de-biche en

tirant vers la gauche.

Pour fixer la semelle du

pied-de-biche, placer celle-ci sous

la barre en veillant à ce que la

rainure se trouve positionnée juste

au-dessus de la broche. Abaisser

ensuite la barre du pied-de-biche.

Ce dernier s'encliquette

automatiquement.

Le volant tourne dans le sens

inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.



- Turn the handwheel to raise the

needles.

- Open the looper cover.

- Press the upper knife holder to

the right. Turn the knob clockwise

until the knife engages.

- Close the looper cover.

- Switch the machine off " O ".

Disconnect machine from

electricity supply.

- Turn the handwheel until needles

are fully raised.

- Lower the presser foot.

- Use the hexagon wrench to loosen

the needle setscrew.

Remove needle.

- Insert the needle flat side towards

the back, as far as possible into the

needle clamp.

Tighten the screw.

- The left needle is set higher than

the right needle.

Using the machine

Inserting needles

Raising the upper knife



Mise en service de la
machine

Utilización de la
máquina Utilização da máquina

Remplacment des aiguilles Inserción de las agujas Inserir agulhas

Relevage du couteau supérieur Elevación de la cuchilla superior Lavantar a faca superior

- Ouvrir le couvercle du boucleur.

- Appuyer le support du couteau

supérieur vers la droite, jusqu'en

butée.

- Tourner le bouton dans le sens

des aiguilles d'une montre,

jusqu'à ce que le couteau

s'enclenche.

- Refermer le couvercle du

boucleur.

- Gire el volante para situar las

agujas en su posición más alta.

- Abrir la tapa del áncora

- Presione el soporte de la cuchilla

superior hacia la derecha. Girar el

botón en dirección a las agujas del

reloj hasta que la cuchilla quede

enclavada.

- Cerrar la tapa del áncora.

- Rode o volante manual para

levantar as agulhas.

- Abra a tampa da lançadeira.

- Prima o suporte da faca

superior para o lado direito.

Rode o botão no sentido

dos ponteiros do relógio at faca

encaixar.

- Feche a tampa da lançadeira.

- Débrancher la machine du

réseau et placer l'interrupteur

principal sur " O ".

- Tourner le volant pour amener

les aiguilles à leur plus haute

position.

- Abausser ke pied-de-biche.

- A l'aide de la clef coudée à six

pans, desserrer les vis de fixation

des aiguilles, puis retirer les aigu-

illes.

- Introduire les aiguilles avec le

côté plat vers l'arrière, jusqu'en

butée.

Resser les vis

- L'aiguille de gauche est plus

haute que l'aiguille de droite.

- Desconecte la máquina de la red y

coloque el interruptor principal en la

posición “O” .

- Gire el volante para llevar las agujas

a su posición más alta.

- Baje el prensatelas

- Con la ayuda de la llave acodada de 6

caras afloje los tornillos de fijación de

las agujas y luego retire las agujas.

- Introduzca las agujas con el lado plano

hacia atrás, en todo su recorrido

posible hasta que quede fijada.

- Apriete los tornillos

- La aguja de la izquierda queda más

alta que la aguja de la derecha.

- Desligue a máquina (”0”)

Desligue a máquine da corrente

eléctrica.

- Rode o volante manual até as

agulhas ficarem completamente

levantadas.

- Baixe o calcador.

- Utilize a chave de bocas

hexagonal, para afrouxar o

parafuso de fixação da agulha.

Retire a agulhe.

- Insira a agulha no grampo da

agulha, com o lado liso virado

para o lado de trás, o máximo

possível. Aperte o parafuso.

- A agulha esquerda fica mais alta

que a agulha direita.



A

B

A

B

Threading

- Place the spool on the spool

holder pin.

- Bring thread up from back to front

through guide (1).

- Pull the thread under the

guider (2) up to go around the

pre-tension (3).

- Thread guide (4,5,6).

- Thread looper eye (7).

- Disconnect machine from

electricity supply.

- Support rod with thread guide

must be fully raised.

- Open the looper cover and the

colth plate cover.

- Turn the handwheel towards you

until needles are fully raised.

- Thread the machine in the correct

sequence.

Threading / Preparation

Upper looper (Blue)

6
4

5

7

1

1

2

3

2134
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Enhebrado Enfiar a linha

Enhebrado/ preparación Enfiar a linha / Preparação

- Desconecte la máquina de la

red.

- La varilla de soporte con el guía

hilos debe quedar completamente

elevada.

- Abra la cubierta del ojo-guía y la del

plato de trabajo.

- Gire el volante hacia delante y lleve

las agujas a su posición más alta.

- Enhebre la máquina efectuando

las operaciones en el orden

correcto.

- Desligue a máquina da corrente

eléctrica.

- A vara de suporte com o guia

da linha deve estar completamente

levantada.

- Abra a tampa da lançadeira e a tampa

da placa do tecido.

- Rode o volante manual na sua

direcção até a agulha ficar

completamente levantada.

- Enfie a linha na máquina na

sepuência correcta.

Hilo del ojo-guía superior
(azul) Lançadeira superior (azul)

-

.

- ,

-

Coloque la bobina sobre el

husillo de soporte

Partiendo desde atr s inserte el

hilo en el gu a hilos (l).

Forme un bucle en S a trav

á

í

és de

los agujeros en la barra del guía

hilos (2,3)

- Haga pasar el hilo a través del

guía hilos (4,5,6)

- Introduzca el hilo en el ojo del

ojo-guía superior. (7).

-

-

-

Coloque a bobina na haste do

suporte d bobine.

Enfie a linha através da guia

(1) detrás para a frente

Execute laços em S através dos

orifícios dadarra da guia da

linha (2,3) .

- Guia da linha (4,5,6) .

- Buraco da lançadeira da linha

(7) .

Enfilage

Préparation de l'enfilage

Fil du broucleur supérieur
(bleu)

- Enficher la bobine sur la broche.

- En partant de l'arrière, introduire le

fil dans le fuide-fil (1).

- Former une boucle en S sur latige

de guidage (2,3).

- Faire passer le fil à travers le guide-

fil (4,5,6).

- Introduire le fil dans le chas du

boucleur supérieur (7).

- Débrancher la machine du

réseau et placer l'interrupteur

principal sur .

- Dégager complètement le sup-

port de guide-fil et le guide-fil.

- Ouvrir le couvercle du boucleur

et le plateau de travail.

- Tourner le volant vers l'avaut et

amener les aiguilles dans leur

position la plus haute.

- Bien enfiler la machine en

effectuant les opérations dans

l'ordre correct.



5~10mm

A

B

2

3

4

5

7

1

C

A

B

B

C

- Place the spool on the

spool holder pin.

- Bring thread up from back to front

through guide (1).

- Pull the thread under the

protector (2) and pass under the

guider up to go around the

pre-tension (3)

- Thread guide (4,5,6,7).

Lower looper (red)

- Turn the balance wheel

toward you until the lower

looper extending out

5-10mm from the needle

plate edge.

- Pull the thread

with tweezers to pass the

lower looper hole (A).

- Draw the thread with your left

hand tightly.

- Use your finger to push the

automatic threader (B) up to the

topmost, and then thread goes

through the lower looper ( )

automatically.

Threading

2
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Hilo del ojo-guía inferior (rojo) Lançadeira inferior (vermelha)

Enhebrado Enfiar a linha

-

- ,

(1) .

-

(2,3) .

-

Coloque la bobina sobre el husillo

Partiendo desde atr s inserte el

hilo a trav s del gu a hilos

Forme un bucle en S a trav s de los

agujeros en la barra del gu a hilos

Haga pasar el hilo a trav s del

gu a hilos (4,5,6,7) .

- Gire el volante del motor hacia su

posici

á

é í

é

í

é

í

ón hasta que el ojo-guía

inferioe se extienda en 5-10mm

desde el borde de la placa de

aguja.

- Tire del hilo con la ayuda de la

pinza para hacerle pasar a través

del agujero del ojo-guía inferior (A) .

- Tire del hilo con su mano izquierda.

- Con la ayuda de su dedo, empuje

el enhebrador automático (B) hacia

su posición más alta: Los hilos

pasarán automáticamente a través

del ojo-guía inferior ( ) .

-

-

-

-

Coloque a bobine na haste do

suporte da bobine.

Leve a linha para cima de trás

para afrente através da guia (1) .

- Execute laços em S através dos

orifíciosda barra da guia da

linha (2,3) .

Guia da linha (4,5,6,7)

Rode o volante de balanço na

sua direcção até a lançadeira

inferior se alongar 5-10mm a

partir da extremidade da placa

da agulha.

- Puxe o tecido com as pinças

para passar através do orifício

da lançadeira inferior (A) .

- Puxe a linha firmemente com a

mão esquerda.

- Utilize o dedo para empurrar o

alimentador de passagem da

linha (B) o máximo para cima,

e a seguir a linha passa

automaticamente através da

lançadeira inferior ( ) .

Enfilage

Fil du boucleur inférieur (rouge)

- Enficher la bobine sur la broche.

- En partant de l'arrière, introduire

le fil dans le guide-fil (1).

- Former une boucle en S sur la

tige de guidage (2.3).

- Faire passer le fil à travers le

guide-fil (4,5,6,7).

- Tourner le volant moteur vers vous

jusqu'à ce que le boucleur inférieur

remonte d'environ 5 à 10mm.

- Saisir le fil à l'aide de la pince

passer dans le trou du

boucleur inférieur (A).

- Tirer le fil de la main gauche.

- A l'aide de votre doigt, pousser

l'enfileur automatique (B) vers sa

plus haute position : les fils iront

automatiquement à travers le

boucleur inférieur ( ).

C

C

C



A

B

2

3

4

5

6

1

- Place the spool on the

spool holder pin.

- Bring thread up through

guide (1).

-

- Thread guide (4,5).

- Thread right needle eye (6)

- Place thread under presser foot.

Pull the thread under the

protector (2) and pass under the

guider up to go around the

pre-tension (3)

Right needle (Green)

Threading

3
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A

B

4

1

6

5

- Place the spool on the

spool holder pin.

- Bring thread up through guide (1).

- Pull the thread under the

protector (2) and pass under the

guider up to go around the

pre-tension (3).

- Thread guide (4,5).

- Thread left needle eye (6)

- Place thread under presser foot.

Note:
If the lower looper has to be re-

threaded, cut both needle threads off

at the needle eye and remove

surplus thread from below. Thread

the looper and then re-thread the

needles.

When threading is complete, lower

the presser foot and close the

looper cover and cloth plate.

Left needle (Yellow)

After threading

Threading

2

3

4

23



Enhebrado Enfiar a linha

Hilo de la aguja de la izquierda
(Amarillo)

Agulha esquerda(Amarela)

Después del enhebrado Depois de enfiar a linha

-

- ,

.

-

(2,3) .

-

(4,5) .

-

(6) .

-

.

-

Coloque la bobina en el husillo

Partiendo desde atr s enhebre

el hilo en gu a hilos(1)

Forme un bucle en S a trav s de

los agujeros en la barra del gu a

hilos

Haga pasar el hilo por el gu a

hilo

Enhebre a trav s del ojo de la

aguja de la izquierda

Es preciso que el hilo quede

colocado en la ranura larga de la

aguja

Haga deslizar por la izquierda el

hilo bajo el prensatelas

á

Í

é

í

í

é

- Coloque a bobina na haste

do suporte da bobine.
- Leve a linha para cima através da
guia (1) .

- Execute laços em S através dos
orificios da barra da guia da
linha (2,3) .

- Guia da linha (4,5).
- Enfie a linha no buraco da agulha
esquerda (6) .

- Coloque a linha debaixo do
calcador.

Una vez terminado el enhebrado,
hay que bajar el prensatelas, cerrar
la tapa del ojo-guía y del plato
de trabajo.

Si el ojo-guía inferior debe
enhebrarse de nuevo, es
preciso cortar los 2hilos de la
aguja hacia el ojo y retirar el
sobrante de hilo por debajo.
Enhebre primero el ojo-guía
inferior y luego vuelva a
enhebrar las agujas.

Indicaciones:

Depois de enfiar toda a linha,
baixe o calcador, e feche a
tampa da lançadeira e a placa
do tecido.

Nota:
Quando se tornar necessário
voltar a enfiar a linha na
lançadeira inferior, corte as
duas linhas do buraco da agulha e
retire a linha que está a mais na
parte de baixo. Enfie a linha na
lançadeira e a seguir volte a
enfiar a linha nas agulhas.

Enfilage

Fil d'aiguille de gauche (Jaune)

- Enficher la bobine sur la broche.

- En partant de l'arrière, introduire

le fil dans le guide-fil (1).

- Former une boucle en S sur la

tige de guideage (2,3).

- Faire passer le fil dans le guide-fil

(4,5).

- Enfiler à travers le chas de l'aiguille

de gauche (6). Il faut que le fil soit

placé dans la longue rainure de

l'aguille.

- Faire glisser par la gauche, le fil

sous le pied-de-biche.

Après l'enfilage

Une fois l'enfilage terminé, il faut

abaisser le pied-de-biche, refermer

le couvercle du boucleur et le

plateau de travail.

Indications:
Si le boucleur inférieur doit

êoit être enfilé à nouveau, il faut

couper les deux fils d'aiguille vers

le chas et retirer le surplus de fil

par-dessous. Enfiler tout d'abord le

boucleur inférieur, puis tirer les

fils d'aiguille.





Muestra de costura,
tensión del hilo

Costura experimental,
tensão da linha

Una vez terminado el enhebrado,

haga una costura de prueda.

Utilice siempre una doble capa de

tela para poder comprodar la

formación de la puntada y la

tensión adecuada del hilo.

Depois de enfiar a linha, faça uma

experiência. Utilize sempre um

forro duplo de tecido, de modo a

poder verificar adequadamente a

formação do ponto e a tensão da

linha.

1

2 Hilo del ojo-guía inferior (rojo)

3

4

(amarillo)

Hilo de ojo-guía superior ( )

Hilo de la aguja de la derecha

( )

Hilo de la aguja de la izquierda

azul

verde

1 Linha da lançadeira superior

( )

2 Linha da lançadeira inferior

(vermelha)

3 Linha da agulha direita ( )

4 Linha da agulha esquerda

(amarela)

azul

verde

- Ponga la máquina en la posición

“I”.

- Coloque todas las tensiones de

hilo en 3.

- Eleve ligeramente la punta del

prensatelas son su dedo pulgar y

deslice la tela bajo el prensatelas

hasta la cuchilla.

- Proceda a coser.

- Una vez alcanzada la extremidad,

continúe sosiendo para formar una

cadeneta larga de unos 8 cm.

- Corte la cadeneta de hilo y retire

el trabajo.

- Comute a máquina para “I”.

- Fixe todos os mostradores de

tensão em 3.

- Levante ligeiramente a parte

da frente do calcador com o

polegar e posicione o tecido

debaixo do calcador

imediatamente em cima da

faca.

- Costure.

- No fim da costura, continue a

costurar uma cadeia de linha

de 8 cms.

- Corte a cadeia de linha e retire

o trabalho.

La tensión del hilo estará bien

ajustada si los dos hilos del ojo-guía

se cruzan exactamente en el

borde de la tela. Los hilos de las

agujas son reconocibles por las

líneas de puntos rectos que forman

y mantienen la costura dejándola

elástica.

Según la calidad de la tela y del

hilo utilizados, a veces resulta

indispensable adaptar las tensiones

del hilo.

A formação de ponto perfeito

ocorre quando as duas linhas da

lançadeira se encontram na

extremidade do tecido. As linhas

da agulha forman pontos a direito

para configurar uma costura

alongada e duradoura.

Pode tornar-se necessário fazer

ajustamentos da tensão da linha,

dependendo do tipo de tecido e

da linha que estão a ser

utilizados.

Muestra de costura Costura experimental

Comprobación de su
funcionamiento de prueda Verifique o curso da experiência

Echantillon de couture,
Tension de fil

Echantillon de couture

Procéder à un échantillon,une fcis

l'enfilage terminé. Pour pouvoir

mieux juger de l'aspect des points

et de la tension du fil, coudre

toujours deux épaisseurs de tissu.

Vesificction de l'échantillon
d'essai

1 Fil de boucleur supérieur ( )

2 Fil de boucleur inférieur (rouge)

3 Fil d'aiguille de droite (vert)

4 Fil d'aiguille de gauche (jaune)

bleu

- Enclencher la machine sur "I".

- Placer toutes les tensions de fil

sur 3.

- Relever légèrement la pointe du

pied-de-biche avec le pouce,

glisser le tissu sous le pied

jusqu'au couteau.

- Coudre.

- Une fois l'extrémité atteinte,

piquer au-delà du bord pour

former une chaînette longue

d'env. 8cm.

- Saisir l'ouvrage de la main

gauche pour l'enlever, puis

couper la chaînette.

La tension de fil est bien réglée si

les deux fils de boucleurs se

croisent exactement au bord de

l'étoffe. Les fils d'aiguilles sont

reconnaissables aux lignes de

points droits qu'ils forment et

maintiennent la couture tout en la

laissant élastique.

Selon la qualité de l'ouvrage ou

des fils employés, il peut être

parfois indispensable d'adapter

les tensions de fil.







Adjusting the cutting width:

How to use the needle plate

- The stitch length can be adjusted

from 1 to 4 mm.

- Higher number = longer stitch,

lower number = shorter stitch.

- Basic stitch length = N.

- The cutting width should be

adjusted according to the type of

fabric being sewn. Check the seam

each time and adjust the cutting

width accordingly.

- Open cloth plate cover

- Turn cutting width dial:

- Clockwise to move knife to the left

(for heavier fabrics).

- Counter-clockwise to move the

knife to the right (for lighter fabrics).

Switch the lever to select the

regular or rolled hem and narrow

hem sewing. “N" for regular sewing.

"R" for rolled and narrow hem

sewing.

Adjustments and
settings

Stitch length

Cutting width

lever

lever
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Maintenance

- Switch the machine off "O" and

disconnect it from electricity supply

by removing the mains plug.

- Loosen the bulb cover setscrew (A)

and remove the bulb cover.

- Unscrew the bulb and replace it with

a new one.

- Attach bulb cover and re-tighten the

setscrew.

Note:
Always use 110V/230V/240V/

15W bulbs. Bulbs are available

from your local dealer.

- Disconnect machine from electricity

supply.

During sewing dust and fluff collect in

and on the machine. This should be

removed regularly.

Your overlocker requires very little

lubrication but if used frequently,

lubricate the points illustrated (B) with

a drop of oil.

Changing light bulb

Cleaning and lubricating

ON

I

O

OFF

If voltage indicated on the electrical

rating plate of your machine is

220-240V, ask for light bulb conforming

to following specification.

If voltage indicated on the electrical

rating plate of your machine is 100V,

ask for light bulb conforming to

following specification.

If voltage indicated on the electrical

rating plate of your machine is

110-120V, ask for light bulb conforming

to following specification.

-Edison type (screw type):

220 ~240V, 15W

-Edison type (screw type):

100V, 12W

-Edison type (screw type):

110 ~120V, 15W

Glass shape: T-22

Glass shape: T-20

Glass shape: T-20

Lamp cap: E14

Lamp cap: E12

Lamp cap: E12

Overall length: 56mm

Overall length: 48mm

Overall length: 48mm
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Las agujas se rompen

Las puntadas no se
forman siempre

Puntadas irregulares

Se forman ondulaciones en
la tela (tejidos de punto)

La tela se enrolla

La tela se frunce

Los bucles de hilo son flojos

La máquina no dunciona

La tensión del hilo es demasiado
fuerte para el hilo utilizado.
El enhebrado de la máquina no es
correcto. as agujas no están
montadas correctamente.

Ĺ

Las agujas están torcidas,
despuntadas o sus puntas están
deterioradas. Las agujas no están
montads correctamente. La tela
fue estirada durante la costura.

Las agujas están torcidas o
despuntads. Las agujas no son
adecuadas.
El hilo no está colocado
correctamente entre los discos de
tensión.
El arrastre diferencial está ajustado
incorrectamente. La tela fue objeto
de tracción durante la costura.

El arrastre diferencial está ajustado
incorrectamente.

Tela insuficente en la formación de
la puntada.

Demasiada tela en la formación de
la puntada.

El cable no está enchufado
correctamente. El interruptor
principal no está en la
posición de encendido.

Rotura del hilo

Reducir la tensión del hilo
Comprobar el enhebrado de los hilos
Introducir las agujas con el lado
Plano hacia atrás y hasta que quede a
tope.

Sustituir las agujas
Introducir las agujas con el lado
plano hacia atrás hasta que quede a tope.

Guiar la tela ligeramente con las dos
manos.

Sustituir las agujas
Utiltzar agujas del sistema 12/14

Comprobar el enhebrado del hilo

Seleccionat el arrastre diferencial
entre N y 8 en " ". Guiar la
tela ligeramente.

Seleccionar el arrastre diferencial
entre N y 5 en la zona” “.

Moditícar el ancho de corte hacia la
izquierda.

Modificar el ancho de corte hacia la
derecha.

Comprobar el cable.
Poner el interruptor principal en la
posición “I”.

Guía de corrección de averías
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A agulha parte-se

Os pontos salatam

Formação deficiente dos
pontos

As costuras ficam franzidas

ou onduladas (malhes)

As costuras ficam enrugadas

As extremidades do tecido
ficam encaracoladas

Os laços da linha ficam
frouxos

A máquina não costura

A tensão da linha está muito

apertada para a linha que está a

ser utilizada.

A linha não está bem enfiada na

máquina.

As agulhas estão mal colocadas.

As agulhas estão curvas, rombas ou

os pontos estão danificados.

As agulhas estão curvas ou rombas.

Puxou o tecido ao costurar.

As agulhas estão curvas ou rombas.

Utillizou agulhas erradas.

A linha não está bem enrolada à

volta dos mostradores de tensão.

A passagem diferencial da linha

não está bem instalada.

Puxou o tecido ao costurar .

A passgem diferencial linha não

está bem instalada.

Demasiado tecido na formação do

ponto.

Muito pouco tecido na formaçã do

ponto.

O cabo eléctrico não está bem

ligado.

Não accionou a tecla de ligação.

A linha parte-se

Reduza a tensão da linha.

Verifique a passagem da linha.

Insira as agulhas completamente no

grampo da agulha com o lado liso virado

para trás.

Substitua as agulhas.

Insira as agulhas completamente no

grampo da agulha com o lado liso

virado para trás.

Guie o tecido com cuidado, com as duas

mãos.

Substitua as agulhas.

Utilize agulhas ELx705 Modelo 12/14.

Verifique a passagem da linha.

Ajuste a passagem diferencial da

linha entre N e 8” “ .

Ajuste a passagem diferencial da

linha entre N e 8” “ .

Reduza a largura de corte, com,

a faca à esquerda,

Aumente a largura de corte, com

a faca à direita.

Verifique a ficha eléctrica.

Comute a máquina para ” I ” .

Guia de anomalias
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- 2 needles, 4 thread overlock with integrated

safety seam

- 1 needle. 3-thread overlock, 3 thread rollhem.

3-7 mm

1-4 mm

rotates counter-clockwise

up to 1300 s.p.m.

6.7 kg

292 (W) x 295 (D) x 290 (H) mm

Dust cover

Blind stitch foot

Elasticator foot

Special accessories are

available from your dealer

Gathering foot

Beading foot

Cording foot

Taping foot

Technical data

Stitch types:

Needle system:

Seam width:

Stitch length:

Presser foot lift:

Handwheel:

Sewing speed:

Weight:

Dimensions:

Standard accessory:

Special accessories

ELX705
ELX705

Max. 6mm

Système d'aiguille:

Largeur de couture:

Longueur de point:

Elèvateur de pied-de biche:

Rotation du volant:

Vitesse de travaill:

Poids:

Dimensions:

3-7mm

1-4mm

6 mm au max.

En sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre

Jusqu'à 1300 points, omite/mi

6,7kg

- 292 (L) x 295 (P) x 290 (H) mm.

Données techniques

Accessoires standard

Housse de piotection

Pied pour points invisibels

Pied pour poser des élastiques

Pied fronceur

Pied pose perle

Pied ganseur

Pied pose ruban

Les accessoires ad speciaux

sont disponibles auprès

de lágent.
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Accessoires spéciaux:

Points réalisabels:
- 2 aiguilles, surjet à 4 fils a avec point de
sécurité intégré

- 1 aiguille, surjet à 3 fils Ourlet roulé à 3 fils



- 2 agujas, overlock de 4 hilos con puntada de

seguridad integrada.

- 1 aguja, overlock de 3 hilos, dobladillos de 3 hilos

- 2 , chuleado de 4 hinhas, com costura de

segurança integrada.

- 1 agulha, chuleado de 3 linhas, bainha enrolada de

3 linhas.

agulhas

3-7 mm 3-7 mm

1-4 mm 1-4 mm

Gira en sentido inverso a las agujas del reloj Roda no sentido contrário dos ponteiros do relógio

Hasta 1300 puntos por minuto Até 1300 s.p.m.

6.7 kg 6.7 kg

Protección contra el polvo Tampa da poeira

Données techniques Informação técnica

Puntadas realizables Tipos de ponto:

Sistema de aguja Tipo de agulha:

Ancho de costura: Largura da costura:

Largo de costura: Comprimento do ponto:

Elevación del prensatelas: Levantamento do calcador:

Volante: Volante manual:

Velocidad de costura: Velocidad de costura:

Peso: Peso:

Dimensiones: Dimensões:

Accesorios estándar Acessórios standard:

ELX705 ELX705

Máximo 6mm Máximo de 6mm

Prensatelas para puntos
invisibles

Calcador de pontos invisiveis

Prensatelas para colocar
elásticos

Calcador de elásticos

Los accesorios especiales están

disponibles a través de su

distribuidor.

Os acessórios especiais estão

disponiveis no seu agente.

Prensatelas para fruncidos
múltiples

Calcador de pregueado

Prensatelas para abalorios /
lentejuelas

Calcador de moldura/ disco
de metal para enfeite de
vestuário

Prensatelas para pespunte de
2 agujas

Calcador de cordão

Prensatelas para encintado Calcador de nastros

Accesorios especiales Acessórios especiais

42

292(ancho)x295(fondo)x290(altura)mm 292(larg)x295(prof)x290(alt)mm



The product in this manual fulfil the demands in below norms:

2014/35/EU

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

2014/35/EU

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

Please pay attention on the needle area: The needle area can not be completely protected, as a

totally protection will spoil the fundamental function of the overlock machine.

Great caution should be shown when working in the needle area. It is recommended to disconnect the

overlock machine by remove plug from outlet when changing needle, bulb or whenother work in the needle

area is required.

The right to change in specification and specfication reserved.

English
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Françhaise

Ce produit satisfait aux normes européennes ci-dessous mentionnées:

Prenez grand soin de l'aiguille car celle-ci ne peut étre entiérement protégée sous peine
d'atténuer la fonction fondamentale de la machine á coudre.

Faites trés attention lorsque vous travaillez avec ou aux alentours de l'aguille. Si vous

désirez changer l'aiguille, la lumiére de travail ou effectuer toute autre manipulation

dans cette partie de la machine, nous vous conseillons vivement d'éteindre la machine

en débranchant la prise de courant.

Nous nous réservons le droit de modifier nos instructions ou la construction de la machine.



Este producto cumple con las normas europeas siguientes:

O produto deste manual preenche os requisitos das seguintes normas:

Hay que prestar especial atención a la zona de la aguja porque es posible que no esté completamente

protegida, puesto que de estarlo dificultaría la función fundamental de la máquina de coser.

Preste atenção à área da agulha: Não se pode proteger completamente a área da agulha, porque

uma protecção total distorce a função fundamental da máquina de corta-e-cose.

Deben tomarse especiales precauciones cuando se trabaje en la proximidad de la aguja. Si desea cambiar

la aguja, la luz de trabajo o efectuar cualquier otra manipulación en esta parte de la máquina, le

recomendamos encarecidamente que apague la máquina desconectándola de la toma de corriente.

Deve-se ter o máximo cuidado quando se trabalha na área da agulha.

Recomendamos que desligue a máquina de corta-e-cose, retirando a ficha da tomada eléctrica,

quando substituir a agulha, a lâmpada ou quando se torna necessário trabalhar na área da agulha.

Reservamo-nos o direito de introduzir alterações na construção e nas especificações.

Nos reservamos el derecho de modificar nuestras instrucciones o la construcción de la máquina.

Português

Español

2014/35/EU

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

2014/35/EU

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU
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